

To be Argued by:
RENNER K. WALKER
(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

New York Supreme Court
Appellate Division—First Department

FRANCIS NEMETH, individually and as the Personal Representative
of the Estate of FLORENCE NEMETH,

Plaintiff-Respondent-Cross-Appellant,

– against –

BRENNTAG NORTH AMERICA, as a successor-in-interest to Mineral Pigment
Solutions, Inc., as a successor-in-interest to Whittaker, Clark & Daniels, Inc.,
BRENNTAG SPECIALTIES, INC., f/k/a Mineral Pigment Solutions, Inc., as a
successor-in-interest to Whittaker, Clark & Daniels, Inc., CBS CORPORATION,
f/k/a Viacom, Inc., successor by merger to CBS CORPORATION, f/k/a
Westinghouse Electric Corporation, GENERAL ELECTRONIC COMPANY,
SHULTON, INC., individually and as successor to The Shulton Group and
Shulton, Inc., THE PROCTOR & GAMBLE COMPANY, as successor-in-interest
to The Shulton Group and/or Shulton, Inc. and THE SCOTTS COMPANY LLC,
UNION CARBIDE CORP.,

Defendants,

(For Continuation of Caption See Inside Cover)

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT-
CROSS-APPELLANT**

LEVY KONIGSBERG, LLP
*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent-
Cross-Appellant*
800 Third Avenue, 11th Floor
New York, New York 10022
(212) 605-6200
rwalker@levylaw.com

Of Counsel:
ROBERT I. KOMITOR

New York County Clerk's Index No. 190138/14

– and –

WHITTAKER CLARK & DANIELS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellant-Cross-Respondent,

– and –

WYETH HOLDINGS CORPORATION, f/k/a American Cyanamid Company,
individually and as successor-in-interest to Shulton, Inc., DAP, INC., GEORGIA-
PACIFIC LLC, OTIS ELEVATOR COMPANY, SCHINDLER ELEVATOR
CORPORATION, THYSSENKRUPP ELEVATOR COMPANY, as successor-in-
interest to Dover Corporation, a division of Thyssenkrupp Elevator Company,
ROCKWELL AUTOMATION, as successor to Allen-Bradley, GENERAL
CABLE CORP. and SCHNEIDER ELECTRIC USA, INC., f/k/a Square D,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TRIAL COURT INCORRECTLY APPLIED G.O.L. § 15-108.....	4
A. The text of G.O.L. § 15-108(a) does not require an equitable share of fault to be determined by a jury.....	5
B. No New York decision requires an equitable share of fault to be determined by a jury.	7
C. The secondary authority WCD cites does not actually support its position.	10
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Capstone Enters. of Port Chester, Inc. v. Bd. of Educ. Irvington Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 103 A.D.3d 856 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	3
<i>Dole v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 30 N.Y.2d 143 (1972).....	3, 4
<i>E. & S. Dist. Asbestos Litig.</i> , 772 F. Supp. 1380 (E.D.N.Y. 1991)	4
<i>In re New York City Asbestos Litig. (Dudick)</i> , 188 A.D.2d 214 (1st Dep’t 1993).....	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Matter of N.Y.C. Asbestos Litigation (Didner)</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 342 (1993).....	1, 3, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Pollicina v. Misericordia Hospital Medical Center</i> , 82 N.Y.2d 332 (1993).....	8
<i>Williams v. Niske</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 437 (1993).....	4, 6, 7, 8
<i>Zalinka v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.</i> , 221 A.D.2d 830 (3d Dep’t 1995).....	2

Statutes

G.O.L. § 15-108(a).....	1, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9
-------------------------	---------------------

Other Authorities

14 N.Y. Prac., New York Law of Torts § 10:26 (2016)	9
David D. Siegel, New York Practice, § 176 (5th ed. 2011)	8, 9
New York Pattern Jury Instruction 2:275A, cmt. (2013)	8
